Owner’s Manual

Universal Thin Client
Model: DMATC

o o @ 0
9) 0 0
0 o
\——— o
0 {o ©
0 [0)
o o]
o o 0

Espanol 8 * Francais 15 * Pycckun 22 + Deutsch 29

CAUTION: DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY.
SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!

PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT!

Register your product for quicker service
and ultimate peace of mind.
You could also win an ISOBARGULTRA
surge protector—a $100 value!

www.tripplite.com/warranty

TRIPPLITE ©

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2017 Tripp Lite. All rights reserved.

17-09-131-93377C.indb 1 10/19/2017 12:00:13 PM



NOTE: Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly.

/\ WARNING

* Do not begin the installation until you have read and understood the instructions
and warnings contained in this manual. If you have any questions regarding any
of the instructions or warnings, please visit www.tripplite.com/support.

This mounting bracket was designed to be installed and utilized ONLY as
specified in this manual. Improper installation of this product may cause damage
or injury.

* This product should only be installed by someone of good mechanical ability,
with basic building experience and a full understanding of this instruction
manual.

 Tighten screws firmly, but do not over-tighten. Over-tightening screws can
damage the items, greatly reducing their holding power.

* This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could
lead to product failure and personal injury.

Warranty & Product Registration

5-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects
in material and workmanship for a period of 5 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product should

prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or replace the product, in its sole
discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE,
ABUSE OR NEGLECT. SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY

SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY
PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from
jurisdiction to jurisdiction).

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate
or safe for the use intended. Since individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes
no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fithess of these devices for any specific application.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a
drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.
Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.

17-09-131-93377C.indb 2 10/19/2017 12:00:13 PM



Component Checklist

IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to
installing. If any parts are missing or faulty, visit www.tripplite.com/support for service.

o) (o]
0 o
(9) 0 o
[
Thin Client Bracket (x1) Safety Strap (x1) Support Bracket (1)
Rubber Strip (x3) ST4.8X16 (x4)
M4X12 (x8) D4 Washer (x4) M4 Nut (x4)

17-09-131-93377C.indb 3 10/19/2017 12:00:13 PM



Installation

1.

o
Support
Bra

17-09-131-93377C.indb 4 10/19/2017 12:00:14 PM



Installation

2B. Under Desk Installation

17-09-131-93377C.indb 5 10/19/2017 12:00:16 PM



Installation

2C. VESA Head Installation

M4 D4 M4Xx12
Nut  Washer Screw

ICIRN

17-09-131-93377C.indb 6 10/19/2017 12:00:17 PM



Installation

2C. VESA Head Installation

TRIPP-LITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

7

17-09-131-93377C.indb 7 10/19/2017 12:00:18 PM



Manual del Propietario

Cliente Pequeno Universal
Modelo: DMATC

o o @ 0
9) 0 0
0 o
\——— o
0 {o ©
0 [0)
o o]
o o 0

English 1 ¢ Francais 15 * Pycckun 22 ¢ Deutsch 29

PRECAUCION: NO EXCEDA LA CAPACIDAD MAXIMA DE CARGA
INDICADA. ;PUEDE OCURRIR UNA LESION SEVERA O DANO A LA

PROPIEDAD!

TRIPP.LITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2017 Tripp Lite. Todos los derechos reservados.
8

17-09-131-93377C.indb 8 10/19/2017 12:00:18 PM



NOTA: Lea completo el manual de instrucciones antes de iniciar la instalacion y ensamble.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

No inicie la instalacion hasta que haya leido y entendido las instrucciones
y advertencias contenidas en este manual. Si tiene algunas preguntas con
respecto a alguna de las instrucciones o advertencias, visite por favor www.
tripplite.com/support.

El soporte de instalacion fue disehado para instalarse y usarse SOLAMENTE
como se especifica en este manual. La instalacion incorrecta de este producto
puede causar danos o lesiones severas.

 Este producto debe ser instalado Unicamente por alguien con una buena
habilidad mecanica, experiencia basica de construccion y un entendimiento
completo de este manual de instrucciones.

Apriete los tornillos firmemente pero no en exceso. Apretar excesivamente los
tornillos puede danar los componentes, reduciendo grandemente su capacidad
de soporte.

* Este producto esta disenado para usarse sélo en interiores. El utilizar este
producto en exteriores podria conducir a fallas del producto y lesiones
personales.

Garantia Limitada por 5 Ahos

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta
libre de defectos en material y mano de obra por un periodo de 5 anos a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. Si
el producto prueba ser defectuoso en material o0 mano de obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o
reemplazara el producto a su entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A DANQS RESULTANTES DE ACCIDENTES, MAL USO, ’
ABUSO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS DE LA ESTIPULADA AQUI.

EXCEPTO A LA EXTENSION PROHIBIDA POR LA LEY APLICABLE, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO
TODAS LAS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN DURACION AL PERIODO

DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; Y ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES Y
CONSECUENCIALES. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto dura una garantia y algunos estados
no permiten la exclusion de limitacion de dafos incidentales o consecuenciales, de modo que las limitaciones
anteriores pueden no aplicar para usted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede tener
otros derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccion a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es
adecuado o seguro para el uso previsto. Ya que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el
fabricante no garantiza la adecuacion de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion especifica.

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

17-09-131-93377C.indb 9 10/19/2017 12:00:18 PM



Lista de Comprobacion de Componentes

IMPORTANTE: Aseglrese antes de instalar, de haber recibido todas las partes de acuerdo a la lista de
comprobacion de componentes. Si faltase cualquier parte o estuviese danada,
visite www.tripplite.com/support para solicitar servicio.

Soporte para Cliente Pequeno (x1) Cinta de Seguridad (x1) Soporte de apoyo (x1)

Pommmm>

Banda de Hule (x3) ST4.8X16 (x4)
e)” i
M4X12 (x8) Arandela D4 (x4) Tuerca M4 (x4)
10

17-09-131-93377C.indb 10 10/19/2017 12:00:18 PM



Instalacion

1.

Soporte
de
apoyo

2A. Soporte de Pantalla para Instalacion de Poste /
@

peE

Cinta de
Seguridad

17-09-131-93377C.indb 11 10/19/2017 12:00:19 PM



Instalacion

2B. Instalacion Bajo el Escritorio

Tornillos
ST4.8X16

— 110 5 =
g (D
Cinta de
Seguridad /

12

17-09-131-93377C.indb 12 10/19/2017 12:00:19 PM



Instalacion

2C. Instalacion de Cabezal VESA

Tuerca Arandela Tornillo
M4 D4 M4Xx12

ICIRN

17-09-131-93377C.indb 13 10/19/2017 12:00:20 PM



Instalacion

2C. Instalacion de Cabezal VESA

o

Cinta de
Seguridad

TRIPPLITE ©

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

14

17-09-131-93377C.indb 14 10/19/2017 12:00:20 PM



Manuel de l'utilisateur

Client léger universel
Modele : DMATC

0 o N © 0
0 0 0
0 (0]
——
0 {o ©
0 O
o o
o o 0

English 1  Espanol 8 * Pycckun 22 < Deutsch 29

MISE EN GARDE : NE PAS EXCEDER LA CAPACITE PONDERALE
MAXIMUM INDIQUEE. DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU DES
DOMMAGES MATERIELS RISQUENT DE SE PRODUIRE!

TRIPPLITE ©

ellen

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Droits d’auteur © 2017 Tripp Lite. Tous droits réservés.
15

17-09-131-93377C.indb 15 10/19/2017 12:00:21 PM



REMARQUE : Lire le manuel d’instructions en entier avant de commencer I'installation et

I'assemblage.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

* Ne pas commencer l'installation avant d’avoir lu et compris les instructions et
les avertissements contenus dans le présent manuel. Si vous avez des questions
concernant les instructions ou les avertissements, veuillez visiter www.tripplite.
comy/support.

Ce support de montage a été congu pour étre installé et utilisé UNIQUEMENT
tel que spécifié dans le présent manuel. Une mauvaise installation de ce produit
pourrait causer des dommages ou des blessures graves.

* Ce produit ne devrait étre installé que par une personne ayant de bonnes
aptitudes en mécanique et une expérience de base en construction de méme
gu’une pleine connaissance du présent manuel d’instructions.

Serrer fermement les vis, mais sans trop serrer. Trop serrer les vis risquerait de
les endommager, réduisant considérablement leur résistance a I'arrachement.

e Ce produit est prévu pour étre utilisé a I'intérieur uniquement. Lutilisation de ce
produit a I'extérieur pourrait entrainer une défaillance du produit et des Iésions
corporelles.

Garantie limitée de 5 ans

Le vendeur garantit que ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt
de tous défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de 5 ans a partir de la date d’achat initiale. Si le
produit s’avére défectueux en raison d’un vice de matiére ou de fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur
s’engage a réparer ou remplacer le produit, a sa seule discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S’APPLIQUE PAS A LUSURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UN ACCIDENT,
D’UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR NE DONNE AUCUNE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA
MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D’ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS ET CETTE
GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas
de limitations sur la durée d’une garantie implicite, et certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation
des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas
s’appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez avoir d’autres droits
qui varient selon la juridiction).

AVERTISSEMENT : Lutilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant I'utilisation si cet appareil est
approprié, adéquat et sr pour I'usage prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations
importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a I'aptitude ou I'adaptation de ces
dispositifs pour une application spécifique.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d’amélioration continue. Les spécifications sont sujettes a changement sans
préavis.

16

17-09-131-93377C.indb 16 10/19/2017 12:00:21 PM



Liste de vérification des composants

IMPORTANT :  Veuillez vous assurer d’avoir regu toutes les piéces conformément 2 la liste de
vérification des composants avant de procéder a I'installation. Si des piéces sont
manquantes ou défectueuses, visitez www.tripplite.com/support pour obtenir de I'aide.

Support pour client léger (x1) Sangle de sécurité (x1) Palier de support (x1)

Pommmm>

Bande en caoutchouc (x3) ST4.8X16 (x4)
i) -
M4X12 (x8) Rondelle D4 (x4) Ecrou M4 (x4)
17

17-09-131-93377C.indb 17 10/19/2017 12:00:21 PM



Installation

1.

Palier
de
support
|

peE

2A. Installation du poteau de montage pour écran /
@

Sangle de
sécurité

17-09-131-93377C.indb 18 10/19/2017 12:00:21 PM



Installation

2B. Installation sous un bureau

— 110 5 -
sécurité /

19

17-09-131-93377C.indb 19 10/19/2017 12:00:22 PM



Installation

2C. Installation d’une téte VESA

Ecrou Rondelle Vis
M4 D4 M4 X 12

ICIRN

17-09-131-93377C.indb 20 10/19/2017 12:00:22 PM



Installation

2C. Installation d’une téte VESA

o

Sangle de
sécurité

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

21

17-09-131-93377C.indb 21 10/19/2017 12:00:23 PM



PyKoBoACTBO nonb30BaTens

YHuBepcanbHbIN

TOHKMM KIIMEHT
MOJOEJNb: DMATC

0 o N © 0
0 0 0
0 (0]
\ =
0 {o ©
o) O
o) [0}
0} o 0

English 1 « Espanol 8 ¢ Francais 15 ¢ Deutsch 29

BHUMAHMUE! HE NPEBbILWAWTE MAKCUMAJIbHO IONYCTUMbIV
BEC. 3TO MOKET NPUYUHUTb CYLLECTBEHHbIV BPEL,

3J0POBbIO JIIOAEV N MATEPUAJIbHbBIA YLLEPB!

TRIPP.LITE ©®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
OxpaHsieTcst aBTopckum npasom © 2017 Tripp Lite. MNepenevyatka 3anpeLyaeTcs.
22

17-09-131-93377C.indb 22 10/19/2017 12:00:23 PM



MPUMEYAHMUE. MNepep Ha4anom ycTaHOBKM 1 COOPKM MOZYNS BHAMATENbHO U3y4nUTe BCe pasaerbl
PyKOBOACTBA.

/\ BHUMAHME

* He HaumHaiiTe ycTaHOBKY O TEX MOp, Moka He 03HAKOMUTECH CO BCEMM YKa3aHUAMM
1 NpeaynpexaeHnsMm, N3NOKEHHBIMU B HACTOSAILLIEM PYKOBOACTBE, U He NMOMMETE WX
cMbicn. B cnyyae BO3HUKHOBEHMS Y BaC Kakvx-nnbo BOMPOCOB OTHOCUTENBHO MobbIX
yKasaHwii v npegynpexaneHnin npurnallaem Bac noceTuTb CTPaHULy
www.tripplite.com/support.

* OTOT MOHTaXHbIN KPOHLUTEWH NpeaHasHayYeH Ans YCTaHOBKW W UCMONb30BaHMUS
TOJIbKO B cOOTBETCTBUM C yKa3aHUSIMU, N3NOXEHHBIMW B HACTOSILLIEM PYKOBOACTBE.
HenpaBunbHasa ycTaHoBKa AaHHOMO MOZYMS MOXET NPUBECTW K MPUYNHEHMIO
marepuarnbHoro yuepba nnu CyLecTBEHHOrO BpeAa 340POBbIO JI0AeN.

* YcTaHOBKa AaHHOIO M3Aenust A0oMmKHa NPON3BOANTLCS TOMbKO CNeLmanucTom ¢
[0CTaTOMHON TEXHNYECKON KBanmdukaLlmen n 6a30BbIMM HaBbIKaMm CTpouTenbCTBa,
B MOMHOM Mepe NOHUMAOLLMM CMbICHT MHChOPMAaLIMK, U3MOXEHHON B HACTOSLLEM
pykosoacTBe

* BuHTbI cnefyet 3atdarnBatb NiOTHO, HO HE NepeTdarneasa ux. lNepetsrneaxne
MOXET NPUBECTU K MOBPEXOEHNIO KPENEXKHBIX AETANEN, YTO 3HAYNUTENBHO yXyownT
MPOYHOCTb KpeneHna.

 [laHHOe u3genue npegHasHa4yeHo Ans UCMonb30BaHNS TOMBbKO B 3aKPbIThIX
nomeLleHunsx. Micnonb3oBaHne JaHHOMO U3LENNS Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AYXE MOXET
NMPVBECTY K €r0 BbIXOAY M3 CTPOS 1 MPUYMHEHMIO Bpeaa 300POBbLI0 JHOAEN.

FapaHTMMHbIE 06a3aTenbCcTBa

YcnoBus 5-neTHei orpaHNy4eHHOW rapaHTUmn

pofiaBeL, rapaHTUpyeT OTCYTCTBUE U3HAYamNbHBIX AehEKTOB MaTepuana Ui U3roToBMeHNs B Te4EHWE 5 NeT ¢ MOMeHTa
nepBOW NOKYMNKW AaHHOTO M3LENWst MU YCMOBUM Er0 UCTIONB30BAHIS B COOTBETCTBUM CO BCEMU MPUMEHUMBIMU K HEMY
yKkasaHusMu. B cniyyae nposiBnenus kakux-nmbo AedekToB MaTepuana unm U3roToBREHUS B TEYEHUE yKasaHHOrO nepuoga
lMponaBeL, OCYLLECTBISIET PEMOHT WU 3aMEHY JaHHOTO U3AENNS UCKIIOYUTENBHO MO CBOEMY YCMOTPEHWIO.

[EVNCTBWE HACTOSALLEN FAPAHTUM HE PACMIPOCTPAHAETCS HA CIYYAM ECTECTBEHHOIO M3HOCA WNn
MOBPEXAEHWA B PE3YNLTATE ABAPWW, HEHAONEXALLEIO NCMNONb30BAHUA, HAPYLEHWA NPABUN
OKCIMNYATALINW NN XANATHOCTW. NMPOJABEL HE NPEAOCTABNAET HUKAKNX ABHO BBIPAXXEHHbBIX
TAPAHTUV 3A UCKMIOYEHWEM MPAMO U3NOXEHHOW B HACTOALLEM JOKYMEHTE. 3A UCKIMIOYEHVEM
CITYYAEB, 3AMPELLEHHBIX JEMCTBYIOLMM 3AKOHOAATENLCTBOM, BCE NMOAPA3YMEBAEMbIE FAPAHTUN,
BKNIOYAA BCE TAPAHTUM NPUrOQHOCTW ANA NPOAAXU NI MCMONb3OBAHUA MO HASHAYEHWIO,
OFPAHWYEHbI MO NPOOOMKUTENBHOCTM AENCTBUSA BBILEYKA3AHHBIM FAPAHTUMHBLIM CPOKOM; KPOME
TOrO, 13 HACTOSALLEV FAPAHTUW ABHBIM OBPA30M UCKIIOYAIOTCA BCE NMOBOYHBIE, CIYYAMHBIE U
KOCBEHHbIE YBbITKW. (B HekoTOpbIX LUTaTax He AONYyCKaeTcs BBEAEHWNE OrpaHUYEHNIA Ha NMPOACIKUTENBHOCTL
[1efCTBUS TeX NN MHBIX NOAPa3yMeBaeMbIX rapaHTUiA, @ B HEKOTOPbIX - UCKITIOYEHWE UK OrpaHnyeHne pa3mepa
No6OYHBIX UM KOCBEHHBIX YOBITKOB. B aTUX Cry4asix BbILLEN3NOXEHHbIE OrPaHNYEHNS U UCKIIOYEHUS MOTYT Ha Bac He
pacnpocTpaHsTbes. HacTosLwas rapaHTus NpefocTaBnsieT BaM KOHKPETHbIE opuanyeckme npasa, a Habop Apyrx BaLunx
npaB MOXeT ObITb PasnnyHbIM B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT OPUCANKLIUK).

BHUMAHMWE! [lo Hayana ncnomnb3oBaHus JaHHOTO YCTPOCTBA NONb30BaTENb JOMKeH y6eauTbes B TOM, YTO OHO
ABMSETCS NPUroAHbLIM, COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM WM 6e3onacHbiM ANs npeanonaraemMoro npuMeHeHus. B casan ¢ 6onbLunm
pasHoobpa3anem KOHKPETHbIX MPUMEHEHNI NPOU3BOAUTENb He JAeT Kakux-nubo 3aBepeHuit Unn rapaHTUi OTHOCUTENBHO
NPUrOAHOCTY A@HHBIX 3AENNiA 41151 Kakoro-nMBo KOHKPETHOTO NPUMEHEHMS UMK X COOTBETCTBUS KaKUM-TTNGO KOHKPETHBIM
TpeGoBaHMsM.

KomnaHus Tl'lpp Lite nocTosiHHO COBEPLUEHCTBYET CBOO NPOAYKLMIO. B cBSi3u C 3TMM BO3MOXHO U3MEHEHUE TEXHUYECKUX
XapaKkTepucTuk 6e3 npeaBapuTenbHOro ysegoMIeHus.

23

17-09-131-93377C.indb 23 10/19/2017 12:00:23 PM



MepevyeHb KOMNNEKTaUumn

BHUMAHUE! lMepen Ha4anom ycTaHoBkM ybeanTech B TOM, YTO BamMu Momy4eHbl BCe AeTanu CornacHo NepeyHio
KomnnekTauuu. B cnyyae oTcyTCTBUS Mn NOBPeXAeHNs kakux-nubo Aetaneii obpatuteck 3a
NOMOLLBIO Ha CTpaHuLy www.tripplite.com/support.

KpOHLUTENH Ans KpenneHust TOHKOro CTpaxoBOYHbI peMeHb (1 LT.) OnopHbIA KPOHLWITENH (1 WT.)
KknueHnTa (1 wr.)

Pommmm>

PeanHoBas npoknapka (3 wwr.) ST4.8X16 (4 wr.)
i) -
M4X12 (8 wr.) LWan6a D4 (4 wr.) laitka M4 (4 wr.)
24

17-09-131-93377C.indb 24 10/19/2017 12:00:23 PM



YcTtaHoBKa

1.

i
OnopHblit
KPOHLLTEIH

|

peE

CTpaxoBOYHbIi
pemeHb

17-09-131-93377C.indb 25 10/19/2017 12:00:24 PM



YcraHoBKa

2B. YcTaHOBKa nop CTOJIOM

PesMHoaa;l
npo»(na,qka

Q. . = ==
LTI
CTpaxoBOYHbIi 0
pemeHb /

26

17-09-131-93377C.indb 26 10/19/2017 12:00:25 PM



YcraHoBKa

2C. YcTtaHOBKa royioBHOro aniemeHrta aganrtepa VESA

laiika LWainba BuHT
M4 D4 M4X12

ICIRN

17-09-131-93377C.indb 27 10/19/2017 12:00:25 PM



YcTraHoBKa

2C. YcTaHOBKa royioBHOro anemMeHrta
apantepa VESA

o

CTpaxoBOYHbIi
pemeHb

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

28

17-09-131-93377C.indb 28 10/19/2017 12:00:26 PM



Benutzerhandbuch

Universal Thin Client
Modell: DMATC

o o @ 0
9) 0 0
0 o
\——— o
0 {o ©
0 [0)
o o]
o o 0

English 1 ¢« Espanol 8 * Francais 15 * Pycckun 22

ACHTUNG: DAS ANGEGEBENE MAXIMALGEWICHT DARF NICHT
UBERSCHRITTEN WERDEN. ES KONNEN SCHWERE KORPERVERLET-
ZUNGEN ODER ERHEBLICHE SACHSCHADEN EINTRETEN !

TRIPPLITE ©

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Copyright © 2017 Tripp Lite. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
29

17-09-131-93377C.indb 29 10/19/2017 12:00:26 PM



HINWEIS: Lesen Sie das gesamte Handbuch, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage

beginnen.

/\ WARNUNG

Beginnen Sie mit der Installation erst, nachdem Sie die Anweisunge und
Warmnungen in diesem Handbuch gelesen und verstanden haben. Falls Sie Fragen
bezlglich der Anweisungen oder Warnungen haben, besuchen Sie www.tripplite.
comy/support.

Die Halterung sollte nur wie in diesem Handbuch angegeben installiert und
verwendet werden. Die unsachgemafie Installation dieses Produkts kann zu
Sachschaden oder schweren Verletzungen fuhren.

Dieses Produkt darf nur von einer Person mit guten Montagefahigkeiten und
Grunderfahrung im Bauwesen montiert werden, die alle Anweisungen in der
vorliegenden Montageanleitung vollstandig verstanden hat.

Die Schrauben fest anziehen, ohne sie zu Uberdrehen. Durch zu festes Anziehen
kdnnen die Schrauben beschadigt werden, wodurch die Haltekraft stark reduziert
wird.

Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in geschlossenen Raumen bestimmt. Die
Verwendung im Freien kann zu Fehlfunktionen und Verletzungen flhren.

5-Jahres-Garantie

Der Verkaufer garantiert fur einen Zeitraum von funf Jahren ab Kaufdatum, dass das Produkt weder Material- noch
Herstellungsfehler aufweist, wenn es gemaf aller zutreffenden Anweisungen verwendet wird. Wenn das Produkt

in diesem Zeitraum Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweist, kann der Verkaufer diese Fehler nach eigenem
Ermessen beheben oder das Produkt ersetzen.

DIE NORMALE ABNUTZUNG ODER BESCHADIGUNGEN AUFGRUND VON UNFALLEN, MISSBRAUCH ODER
UNTERLASSUNG WERDEN VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT GEDECKT. AUSSER DEN NACHSTEHEND AUSDRUCKLICH
DARGELEGTEN GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN UBERNIMMT DER VERKAUFER KEINERLEI GARANTIE. AUSSER WENN
VON DEN GULTIGEN GESETZEN UNTERSAGT, SIND ALLE IMPLIZIERTEN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH ALLE
GARANTIEN FUR DIE GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG AUF DIE OBEN FESTGELEGTE GARANTIEDAUER
BESCHRANKT. DIESE GARANTIE SCHLIESST AUSDRUCKLICH ALLE FOLGESCHADEN UND BEILAUFIG
ENTSTANDENEN SCHADEN AUS. (Da einige Lander den Ausschluss oder die Beschrankung von Folgeschaden oder
beilaufig entstandenen Schaden sowie den Ausschluss von implizierten Garantien oder die zeitliche Beschrankung
einer implizierten Garantie untersagen, sind die oben genannten Beschrankungen fir Sie moglicherweise nicht
zutreffend. Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen best immte Rechte. Sie haben jedoch méglicherweise andere Rechte, die
abhangig von der Gerichtsbarkeit variieren kénnen.)

WARNUNG: Der Benutzer muss vor der Verwendung Uberpriifen, ob das Gerat fir den beabsichtigten Zweck
geeignet und angemessen ist und ob der Einsatz sicher ist. Da die Anwendungen variier en kdnnen, Ubernimmt der
Hersteller keine Garantie bezlglich der Eignung dieser Gerate fir einen bestimmten Verwendungszweck.

Tripp Lite hat den Grundsatz, sich kontinuierlich zu verbessern. Spezifikationen kdnnen ohne Ankilindigung geandert
werden.

30

17-09-131-93377C.indb 30 10/19/2017 12:00:26 PM



Komponentenliste

WICHTIG: Uberpriifen Sie, ob Sie alle in der Komponentenliste aufgefiihrten Teile erhalten haben, bevor
Sie mit der Installation beginnen. Wenn Teile beschadigt oder nicht vorhanden sind, besuchen
Sie www.tripplite.com/support.

Thin-Client-Halterung (x1) Sicherheitsband (x1) Stutzhalterung (x1)

Pommmm>

Gummistreifen (x3) ST4.8X16 (x4)
i) -
M4X12 (x8) D4 Beilagscheibe (x4) M4 Mutter (x4)
31

17-09-131-93377C.indb 31 10/19/2017 12:00:26 PM



Montage

1.

A
Stltzh-
altelrung

peE

2A. Bildschirm-Installation mit Montagestange /
@

17-09-131-93377C.indb 32 10/19/2017 12:00:27 PM



Montage

2B. Installation unter dem Tisch

33

17-09-131-93377C.indb 33 10/19/2017 12:00:27 PM



2C. VESA Kopfinstallation

M4 D4 M4x12
Mutter Beilagscheibe Schraube

ICIRN

17-09-131-93377C.indb 34 10/19/2017 12:00:28 PM



2C. VESA Kopfinstallation

o

Sicherheitsband

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

35

17-09-131-93377C.indb 35 10/19/2017 12:00:28 PM



